

JAN 5 1986

JOSEPH F. SPANIOL, JR.
CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1985

LOCAL 28 OF THE SHEET METAL WORKERS'
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 28
JOINT APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE,

Petitioners,

—against—

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, and NEW YORK STATE
DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LOCAL NUMBER 93, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FIREFIGHTERS, AFL-CIO, C.L.C.,

Petitioner

vs.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.,

and

VANGUARDS OF CLEVELAND,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF BLACK MAYORS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CONRAD K. HARPER,
Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH PRYOR JOHNSON
STEVEN L. LAPIDUS

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT
One Battery Park Plaza

New York, New York 10004
(212) 483-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Consent of the Parties	2
Summary of Argument	2
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I—The Affirmative Action Plans Are Valid Under the Fourteenth, Thirteenth and Tenth Amendments.	3
A. The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Prohibit the Affirmative Action Plans.	4
1. The Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment and Statutes Promulgated Concurrent Therewith Support Affirmative Action.	6
2. The Affirmative Action Plans Serve Important State Interests.	8
a. Remedying the Effects of Past Discrimination	9
b. Enlarging the Pool of Applicants ..	10
c. Role Model	10
d. Preserving Public Order	10

	PAGE
(i) Civil Disorder and its Causes . . .	11
(ii) Prevention of Civil Disorder . . .	14
3. The Affirmative Action Plans Are Reasonable, Narrowly-Tailored and Temporary.	16
B. The Affirmative Action Plans Are Valid Means of Enforcing the Policy and Command of the Thirteenth Amendment and the Civil Rights Statutes Promulgated Thereunder. . .	18
C. A Municipality's Authority to Promulgate an Affirmative Action Plan in Public or Publicly-Funded Employment Is Drawn From the Tenth Amendment.	20
POINT II—Municipalities Have an Affirmative Obligation Under the Fourteenth Amendment to Eradicate Lingering Vestiges of Racial Discrimination in Public and Publicly-Funded Employment.	22
POINT III—Affirmative Race-Conscious Relief Is Valid Under Title VII.	23
A. Since a Municipality's Affirmative Obligation Under the Fourteenth Amendment Can Be Met Through an Affirmative Action Plan, and Title VII Was Extended to Cover State and Municipal Employees to Effectuate the Purposes of the Fourteenth Amendment, Such a Plan Cannot Violate Title VII.	23
B. Affirmative, Voluntary Race-Conscious Relief Is Permissible for Public Employers.	25

	PAGE
C. The <i>Stotts</i> Decision Does Not Prohibit Affirmative Race-Conscious Relief.	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	26
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	19, 27
<i>Brooks v. Beto</i> , 366 F.2d 1, 24 (5th Cir. 1966), cert. denied, 386 U.S. 975 (1967)	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	22-23
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	24
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	27
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837)	15
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	19
<i>Columbus Board of Education v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	22
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905)	19
<i>Dayton Board of Education v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	9
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	23-24
<i>Detroit Police Officers' Association v. Young</i> , 608 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938 (1981)	10

	PAGE
<i>Deveraux v. Geary</i> , 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) ..	26
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 753 F.2d 1172 (2d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 106 S. Ct. 58 (1985)	4, 10, 15, 16, 17, 25, 26
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 565 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1977)	5
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 532 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1976)	5
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	20
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 104 S. Ct. 2576 (1984)	28-30
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	25
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	24
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) ..	6, 8, 9, 17, 18, 21, 24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Au-</i> <i>thority</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1005 (1985)	21
<i>General Building Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsyl-</i> <i>vania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	18
<i>Green v. County School Board</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	22
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	19
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..	26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..	4
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 105 S.Ct. 1916 (1985) ..	21
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	19
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	19, 20
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	24
<i>Kromnick v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 739 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 105 S. Ct. 782 (1985)	28

	PAGE
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	26
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971)	9
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	19
<i>Miller v. Youakim</i> , 440 U.S. 125 (1979)	26
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	22
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	27
<i>N.A. Sales Co. v. Chapman Industries Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	20
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	21
<i>North Carolina State Board of Education v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	6
<i>Paradise v. Prescott</i> , 767 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	23
<i>Powell v. Ward</i> , 643 F.2d 924 (2d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 454 U.S. 832 (1981)	25
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	26
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	6, 8, 9, 16, 24
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	19, 20
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Educa-</i> <i>tion</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>United Jewish Orgs. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	24, 27

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Local 638</i> , 347 F. Supp. 164 (S.D. N.Y. 1972)	5
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	18
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	26
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	15, 16, 25-27
<i>Valentine v. Smith</i> , 654 F.2d 503 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1124 (1981)	9, 16-17
<i>Van Aken v. Young</i> , 750 F.2d 43 (6th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland</i> , 753 F.2d 479 (6th Cir.), cert. granted, 106 S. Ct. 59 (1985)	4, 5, 9, 16, 17, 28-29
<i>Weber v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1977), rev'd sub nom. <i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	27

Constitutional Provisions and Statutory Authorities

U.S. Constitution

Amendment X	3, 20-21
Amendment XIII	3, 18-20
Amendment XIV	<i>passim</i>
Freedmen's Bureau Act of 1865, Act of March 3, 1865, Ch. 90, 13 Stat. 507	7
Freedmen's Bureau Act of 1866, Act of July 16, 1866, Ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173	6-7
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1982, 1983	2-3, 18, 19
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
Economic Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-424, 86 Stat. 688	23, 24

Secondary Authorities

J. Baskin, <i>Urban Racial Violence in the Twentieth Century 22-23</i> (Glencoe Press, 1969)	11
Blumenthal, <i>The Right's Quest for Law From a Mythical Past</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> , November 3, 1985, § C, at 1	8
Brief for the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Local 28 v. EEOC</i>	7
Buchanon, <i>The Quest for Freedom: A Legal History of the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 12 <i>Houston L. Rev.</i> 1 (1974)	18
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Current Population Reports, Consumer Income</i> , ser. P-60, 1981, Table 52, at 184 (1982)	14
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Money, Income and Poverty Status of Families and Persons in the United States</i> , ser. P-60, 1984, at 10 (Aug. 1985)	14
Campbell & Schuman, <i>Racial Attitudes in Fifteen American Cities, Supplemental Studies for the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders 48</i> (Frederick A. Praeger, Pubs. 1968)	12, 13
29 C.F.R. § 1618.1 (1985)	26-28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	7-8
110 Cong. Rec. 15893 (1964)	15-16
118 Cong. Rec. 4918 (1972)	24

	PAGE
Ely, <i>The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974) . . .	6
Fisher, <i>Businessmen Like to Hire by the Numbers</i> , Fortune, Sept. 16, 1985, at 28	10
Gompers, <i>East St. Louis Riots—Their Causes</i> , 24 American Federationist, August 1917, at 621 . .	11
<i>Harlem: Hatred in the Streets</i> , Newsweek, August 3, 1964, at 16	11
H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2137	10, 24-25
R. Jackson, <i>The Struggle for Judicial Supremacy</i> (1941)	21
A. Lee & N. Humphrey, <i>Race Riot</i> (New York: Dryden Press, 1943)	11
Man, <i>Labor Competition and the New York Draft Riots of 1863</i> , 36 The Journal of Negro History, October 1951, at 375	11
National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders, Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders 1 (Mar. 1, 1968)	12-15
Pear, <i>Rights Chief Assails Hiring Goals As Failure</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 1, 1985, § A, at 19, col. 1 . .	27
Rossi, Berk, Boesel, Edison & Grover, <i>Between White and Black—The Faces of American Institutions in the Ghetto</i> , Supplemental Studies for the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders 77-79 (Frederick A. Praeger, Pubs. 1968)	11, 12
Rule 34.1(a), Rules of the United States Supreme Court	4

	PAGE
S. Bill No. 2515, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> Legislative History of the Equal Employment Op- portunity Act of 1972 (BNA 1973)	23
S. Rep. No. 415, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	24
Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative</i> <i>History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985)	6
United States Department of Labor, 108 Monthly Labor Review 73 (Nov. 1985)	13
